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HEH TRRAY/YN  EEE TREH/ 0 HEME TBREBUY
1 # M K3ETF Litsea verticillata Hance 76.77 78. 54 32.52 184. 86 48. 00 73.92
2 BLZR JEk Viburnum henryi Hemsl 42.08 71.98 11.47 8.43 9. 45 88. 30
3 HF MW Lindera communis Hemsl 29. 86 152. 73 6. 77 53. 37 9.59 58. 06
4 Z Bkt Ulmus castaneifolia 23.10 81.72 6. 15 55.43 6.24 46. 97
5 fi# Diospyros kaki Thunb 18.93 49. 14 3.83 61.72 8.02 66.70
6 et dHE Machilus rehderi Allen 36. 41 91.50 16. 97 70. 76 7. 60 47. 30
7 ¥ EA Carpinus pubescens 14.52 49. 57 9.81 91. 10 7.16 97. 81
8 FENF MY Acercinn amomifolium 36. 17 62. 46 19. 32 52.23 10. 12 35.13
9 A A5 Mallotus repandus 10. 42 37.39 23.49 43.55 12. 82 64. 39
10 K& 3 Ilex latifolia 6. 30 48. 38 6.03 55. 85 5. 96 0
11 B M 544 Sapium rotundifolium 16. 64 70. 85 10. 48 56.03 7.41 24.05
12 BIEFM Cladrastis platycarpa 15. 15 44.78 18.05 55. 44 17.79 89. 96
13 #¥%E R Pistacia chinensis 17. 27 58.62 4. 44 0 9.07 89. 98
14 PUREAE Dendrobenthamia japonica 25.71 40. 71 30. 66 74.50 20. 33 50.99
15 BBk M8 Sinosideroxylon wightianum 29.52 56. 06 28.62 59. 24 25.27 70. 28
16 % XAk Quercus glauca 21. 88 100. 07 29. 22 81.58 29.91 55.19
17 88 EHA5 Carpinus turczaninowii Hance 7.85 97.76 5. 88 0 3.23 45. 31
18 i M # ¢ Clausena dunniana 13.37 53. 34 10. 47 51.62 7.02 47.83
19 I Symplocos sumuntia 4. 40 55. 27 3.93 27.40 3.16 25.96
20 ¥ KA W Photinia davidsoniae 6. 00 39.52 0. 87 0 2.72 26.93
21 SR Pittos porum crispulum 38.75 62.97 24. 83 37.72 8. 65 37.62
22 T WU IR AL Dendrobenthamia hongkongensis 27.94 60. 79 13.59 61. 80 13.92 39. 45
23 kT &% Bothrocaryum controversum 4.92 64.91 7.39 28.01 7.53 19.45
24 JI|#E Cinnamomum wilsonii Gamble 4. 34 21.58 2.96 77.96 2.90 9. 85
25 M # Machilus pingii Cheng ex Yang 17. 86 77.95 2.49 24. 89 4.69 74.77
26 H Wil Firmiana sim plex 2.77 84.67 3.10 12. 54 2.01 13.83
27 #ELK Boniodendron minus 25.09 158. 57 2.33 0 8.12 37.81
28 ¥ AR Zelkova serrata 2.07 17.50 1.70 45. 34 1. 26 0
x2 AEEEMBEMBESMHEE
% i AN [R) ¥ B B R A 28 A 9 BE FhEE A AL
T L B rh T8 16 1 B9
1 #KR2EZEF Litsea verticillata Hance 0. 87 0. 46 0. 58 1. 91
2 BRI Viburnum henryi Hemsl 0. 89 0. 60 0.57 2.06
3 HFMM Lindera communis Hemsl 0. 70 0.72 0.41 1. 82
4 Z Wk#i Ulmus castaneifolia 0. 81 0. 54 0. 54 1. 89
5 it Diospyros kaki Thunb 0. 90 0.52 0. 38 1. 80
6 Pemt g Machilus rehderi Allen 0. 81 0.75 0. 65 2.21
7 =St} EW Carpinus pubescens 0.73 0. 45 0.42 1. 60
8 FEI B Acercinn amomifolium 1.02 0. 85 0.75 2.62
9 f1 5 Mallotus repandus 0. 80 0.91 0. 68 2.39
10 R4 Ilex latifolia 0.42 0.53 0 0. 95
11 B M 5% Sapium rotundifolium 0.85 0.71 0.46 2.02
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12 WEFM Cladrastis platycarpa 0. 96 0. 83 0.62 2.41
13 # & AK Pistacia chinensis 0.70 0 0. 09 0.79
14 IR AE Dendrobenthamia japonica 0. 81 0.67 0. 64 2.11
15 BBk B Sinosideroxylon wightianum 0. 94 0. 88 0. 68 2.50
16 H X ¥k Quercus glauca 0.79 0.78 0.53 2.10
17 #8 W Carpinus turczaninowii Hance 0.62 0 0. 56 1. 18
18 %8 2 Clausena dunniana 0. 89 0.73 0.76 2.38
19 WAL Symplocos sumuntia 0. 41 0. 46 0.29 1. 16
20 WAL Photinia davidsoniae 0.67 0 0.29 0. 96
21 BB Pittos porum crispulum 0.99 0. 81 0. 44 2. 24
22 T s VU IRAE Dendrobenthamia hongkongensis 0.70 0.70 0. 44 1. 84
23 kT & W Bothrocaryum controversum 0. 20 0. 46 0. 29 0. 95
24 JI|EE Cinnamomum wilsonii Gamble 0.59 0. 15 0. 30 1. 04
25 4 Machilus pingii Cheng ex Yang 0.74 0. 29 0. 36 1. 39
26 F il Firmiana sim plex 0 0. 30 0. 30 0. 60
27 ¥ ELK Boniodendron minus 0.68 0 0. 45 1.13
28 WK Zelkova serrata 0. 29 0. 25 0 0. 54

2.3 ABNEE
2.3.1 BEHTH
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0.74 1.00

0.550.28 1.00

0.510.69 0.27 1.00

0.67 0.510.52 0.32 1.00

0.450.61 0.10 0.79 0.63 1.00

0.730.39 0.66 0.46 0.71 0.44 1.00

0.44°0.53 0.73 0.39 0.47 0.36 0.45 1.00
0.62 0.65 0.65 0.70 0.52 0.58 0.45 0.71 1.00

10 0.360.13 0.28 0.48 0.61 0.57 0.73 0.00 0.17 1. 00
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

- w

o

o~ o

.67 0.63 0.31 0.39 0.70 0.45 0.45 0.32 0.52 0. 34 1. 00

.13 °0.16 0.49 0.60 0.37 0.52 0.47 0.42 0.68 0.51 0.19 1. 00

.51 0.69 0.11 0.67 0.64 0.81 0.320.27 0.70 0.39 0.71 0.54 1.00

.33 0,36 0.57 0.67 0.29 0.43 0.42 0.54 0.86 0.26 0.41 0.87 0.59 1. 00

.41°0.66 0.00 0.91 0.32 0.78 0.41 0.12 0.49 0.56 0.46 0.51 0.74 0.52 1. 00

470,74 0,27 0.66 0.41 0.54 0.42 0.53 0.64 0.24 0.59 0.54 0.73 0.67 0.68 1. 00

340,33 0.52 0.66 0.34 0.49 0.48 0.54 0.84 0.29 0.41 0.86 0.58 0.97 0.52 0.60 1.00
.61°0.74 0.10 0.45 0.54 0.56 0.21 0.38 0.66 0.00 0.82 0.20 0.84 0.47 0.48 0.69 0.48 1.00

11
12
27
14
15
16
17
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12 13 3 4 5 6 7 8 10 9 11 12 27 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 25 22 24 23 28

18 0.210.360.220.720.53 0.87 0.38 0.41 0.57 0.61 0.31 0.750.71 0.58 0.66 0.57 0.58 0.35 1.00
19 0.450.29 0.00 0.47 0.00 0.37 0.12 0.00 0.47 0.00 0.00 0.20 0.40 0.33 0.34 0.23 0.33 0.35 0.26 1.00
20 0.410.64 0.00 0.52 0.53 0.68 0.30 0.20 0.46 0.37 0.47 0.43 0.84 0.36 0.64 0.79 0.30 0.63 0.65 0.36 1.00
21 0.350.48 0.38 0.63 0.61 0.68 0.37 0.42 0.80 0.43 0.60 0.83 0.88 0.82 0.61 0.71 0.79 0.65 0.77 0.24 0.70 1.00
25 0.540.74 0.10 0.62 0.54 0.69 0.17 0.34 0.67 0.17 0.83 0.27 0.88 0.49 0.63 0.64 0.48 0.92 0.54 0.29 0.61 0.72 1. 00
22 0.320.64 0.00 0.63 0.550.78 0.23 0.22 0.43 0.49 0.56 0.42 0.84 0.350.73 0.71 0.27 0.58 0.79 0.15 0.88 0.72 0. 74 1.00
24 0.16 0.350.00 0.40 0.48 0.69 0.00 0.28 0.30 0.30 0.47 0.16 0.56 0.13 0.35 0.25 0.12 0.44 0.69 0.00 0.38 0.46 0.70 0.71 1.00
23 0.000.150.00 0.59 0.08 0.51 0.00 0.00 0.17 0.44 0.17 0.23 0.26 0.19 0.52 0.00 0.17 0.00 0.54 0.00 0.00 0.26 0.39 0.43 0.68 1. 00
28 0.000.150.00 0.59 0.08 0.51 0.00 0.00 0.17 0.44 0.17 0.23 0.26 0.19 0.52 0.00 0.17 0.00 0.54 0.00 0.00 0.26 0.39 0.43 0.68 0.61 1. 00
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Fil — R B (0. 98) L BRI A — A A (0. 97) . A s DU HRAE — A0 A (0. 97) . AR B — S T A (0. 95).
A, R R ﬁ”@m%ﬁﬁﬁiuﬂiﬁﬁﬁ,ﬁmﬁﬁ%#ﬁaamﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁi
AL, EREMAG D2 HE SR, FUIREE R 0 A 507 5 S o B U . T 5 A R SR R e AR, AR B

EBMARAN, SHE SRR ES M EESEIEFI, AREER 0, R XY R E XA B B A 5
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*4 EENHIERAMBESHCERBT

12 21 10 3 9 1 8 6 2 2 16 7 15 5 2 19 4 18 23 11 M 24 28

12 1.00

21 0.83 1.00

10 0.67 0.85 1.00

3 0.75 0.52 0.55 1.00

9 0.93 0.92 0.78 0.75 1.00

1 0.70 0.77 0.72 0.71 0.90 1.00

8§ 0.87 0.95 0.76 0.58 0.93 0.81 1.00

6 0.87 0.94 0.76 0.62 0.97 0.89 0.98 1.00

2 0.59 0.70 0.82 0.60 0.75 0.85 0.76 0.77 1.00

22 0.81 0.97 0.92 0.53 0.91 0.78 0.90 0.91 0.73 1.00

16 0.91 0.78 0.77 0.64 0.86 0.62 0.73 0.77 0.54 0.86 1.00

7 0.59 0.55 0.55 0.68 0.55 0.37 0.58 0.52 0.33 0.54 0.51 1.00

15 0.92 0.90 0.84 0.71 0.98 0.87 0.88 0.93 0.78 0.93 0.91 0.46 1.00

5 0.74 0.45 0.44 0.81 0.56 0.29 0.48 0.42 0.29 0.43 0.64 0.80 0.53 1.00

25 0.41 0.50 0.45 0.41 0.37 0.26 0.58 0.41 0.51 0.38 0.17 0.66 0.30 0.57 1.00

19 0.43 0.37 0.33 0.62 0.48 0.59 0.58 0.52 0.70 0.28 0.13 0.48 0.39 0.42 0.73 1.00

4 0.65 0.51 0.21 0.55 0.70 0.62 0.62 0.70 0.22 0.48 0.52 0.47 0.58 0.35 0.00 0.30 1.00

18 0.63 0.73 0.65 0.35 0.80 0.85 0.74 0.83 0.75 0.77 0.65 0.00 0.84 0.00 0.00 0.27 0.48 1.00

23 0.39 0.40 0.59 0.00 0.40 0.29 0.41 0.43 0.51 0.55 0.58 0.00 0.52 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.61 1.00

11 0.84 0.56 0.52 0.49 0.70 0.41 0.57 0.60 0.32 0.65 0.93 0.34 0.76 0.58 0.00 0.00 0.50 0.54 0.62 1.00

14 0.85 0.64 0.55 0.69 0.78 0.55 0.56 0.63 0.31 0.69 0.91 0.43 0.81 0.67 0.00 0.00 0.60 0.51 0.25 0.85 1.00

24 0.39 0.40 0.59 0.00 0.40 0.29 0.41 0.43 0.51 0.55 0.58 0.00 0.52 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.61 1.00 0.62 0.25 1.00
28 0.39 0.40 0.59 0.00 0.40 0.29 0.41 0.43 0.51 0.55 0.58 0.00 0.52 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.61 1.00 0.62 0.25 1.00
26 0.66 0.34 0.00 0.34 0.47 0.21 0.36 0.36 0.00 0.25 0.51 0.00 0.46 0.45 0.00 0.00 0.42 0.31 0.00 0.63 0.68 1.00 1.00

2.3.3 wmEHwm

BRI B, MBS 3 AR B B A A T B (B S B — A B B, R R R M w2 By
B gl RS TH, AN ESMEEIR0.99 LA 4 NF X, HPASMNESEKRT 0. 70 R IHE
98 X, AR B B TRARFIREM 33 %0, R R T T R —F%. Rk 5 A A, Akt
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A B R S L BB IE 0. 91 H1 0. 90, 15 R M 31 [ BE AL 5 b 1 5 HL & A R I 22 257 B B B, R W HE T,
HR A R 22 BB A A B ORI B A B R B A AL

RS HELRHMEEFTAMBESNERST
6 17 11 8 5 5 21 12 18 20 7 9 3 2 M4 23 19 21 1 4 13 6 22 260 25
16 1.00
17°0.91 1.00
11 0.84 0.73 1.00
§ 0.89 0.99 0.72 1.00
5 0.80 0.71 0.99 0.72 1.00
15 0.96 0.90 0.80 0.91 0.79 1.00
27 0.85 0.78 0.46 0.75 0.38 0.79 1.00
12°0.73 0.89 0.55 0.85 0.51 0.74 0.69 1.00
18 0.66 0.83 0.54 0.84 0.54 0.76 0.54 0.93 1.00
200 0.44 0.35 0.42 0.29 0.35 0.49 0.42 0.61 0.60 1.00
7 0.93 0.8 0.77 0.87 0.75 0.99 0.78 0.77 0.81 0.61 1.00
9 0.74 0.89 0.58 0.93 0.62 0.85 0.58 0.81 0.91 0.31 0.84 1.00
3 0.53 0.41 0.49 0.35 0.41 0.53 0.49 0.65 0.58 0.99 0.64 0.30 1.00
2 0.79 0.75 0.63 0.76 0.63 0.91 0.67 0.74 0.84 0.70 0.96 0.83 0.69 1.00
14 0.31 0.54 0.29 0.49 0.24 0.33 0.29 0.86 0.79 0.65 0.41 0.51 0.65 0.46 1.00
23 0.72 0.56 0.67 0.48 0.56 0.56 0.68 0.58 0.34 0.62 0.56 0.20 0.73 0.41 0.43 1.00
19 0.72 0.56 0.67 0.48 0.56 0.56 0.68 0.58 0.34 0.62 0.56 0.20 0.73 0.41 0.43 1.00 1.00
21 0.83 0.72 1.00 0.72 1.00 0.80 0.43 0.54 0.54 0.40 0.76 0.59 0.47 0.63 0.28 0.64 0.64 1.00
1 0.31 0.59 0.13 0.60 0.15 0.46 0.32 0.79 0.90 0.46 0.53 0.78 0.40 0.65 0.79 0.00 0.00 0.14 1.00
4 0.66 0.81 0.51 0.87 0.57 0.77 0.48 0.60 0.74 0.00 0.71 0.95 0.00 0.67 0.24 0.00 0.00 0.53 0.62 1.00
13 0.00 0.40 0.00 0.38 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.59 0.54 0.00 0.00 0.41 0.00 0.00 0.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.66 0.32 1.00
6 0.60 0.63 0.47 0.69 0.52 0.80 0.44 0.54 0.76 0.39 0.82 0.86 0.34 0.90 0.24 0.00 0.00 0.48 0.66 0.82 0.00 1.00
22 0.35 0.34 0.53 0.39 0.60 0.55 0.00 0.38 0.65 0.54 0.62 0.60 0.47 0.74 0.34 0.00 0.00 0.55 0.53 0.50 0.00 0.80 1.00
26 0.69 0.73 0.49 0.79 0.55 0.81 0.55 0.45 0.59 0.00 0.75 0.86 0.00 0.71 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.51 0.45 0.94 0.00 0.86 0.48 1.00
26 0.59 0.61 0.49 0.67 0.54 0.78 0.39 0.53 0.76 0.42 0.82 0.85 0.36 0.90 0.26 0.00 0.00 0.50 0.66 0.80 0.00 1.00 0.84 0.84 1.00
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Analysis of Ecological Niches of Dominant Arbor
Populations in Different Succession Stages in
the Karst Forest in Maolan Nature Reserve

QIN Xian, LONG Cui-ling, LI Juan

School of Geography and Environmental Sciences s Guizhou Normal University , Guiyang Guizhou 550001, China

Abstract: The dominant populations of the tree layer in three succession stages of the Karst forest in Ma-
olan Nature Reserve in Guizhou were studied, and the niche breadth and niche overlap of the arbor popula-
tions were calculated using the Levins formula and the Pianka formula based on a typical sample survey.
The results showed that the niche breadth of seven species, i. e. Acercinn amomifolium , Sinosideroxylon
wightianum s Cladrastis platycarpa Makino, Mallotus repandus., Clausena dunniana, Pittosporum
crispulum Gagnep and Machilus rehderi Allen was relatively large, and they appeared in all the three suc-
cession stages. A. amomi folium , S. wightianum and C. platycarpa were the dominant species in early
succession, mid-succession and late succession stages, respectively, and had the highest niche breadth a-
mong all species. Fifty-five species pairs had a niche overlap of greater than 0.7 in the early succession
stage, and 98 species pairs had a niche overlap of greater than 0. 7 in the late succession stage, indicating
that the niche overlap of the populations was intensified with community succession. The relation between
niche breadth and niche overlap presented a complicated picture during the succession process. Niche
breadth was on a declining curve but niche overlap was on the rise. There was no correlation between them.

Key words: Maolan; karst forest; niche breadth; niche overlap; succession stage
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